

9th Circuit No. 10-55879  
S199639

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA  
En Banc

---

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL GARCIA, AN INDIVIDUAL,  
Defendant and Appellee.

---

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND ITS  
EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF LOS ANGELES  
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

---

Keith Bray (SBN 128002)  
General Counsel  
Elaine Yama-Garcia (SBN 182210)  
Associate General Counsel  
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL  
BOARDS ASSOCIATION  
3100 Beacon Boulevard  
P.O. Box 1660  
Sacramento, CA 95691  
Tel: 916.669.3248  
Fax: 916.371.3407

Van T. Vu (SBN 200680)  
Kourtney Vaccaro (SBN 173558)  
VU VACCARO LLP  
2230 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
Tel: 916.760.7800  
Fax: 916.760.8642

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA SCHOOL  
BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND  
ITS EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE<br>AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....  | A-1 |
| AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....   | 1   |
| I.    QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | 1   |
| II.   INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..   | 1   |
| A. <u>Section 56041 and Its Specially Defined Terms</u> .....   | 3   |
| B. <u>State Duty to Provide Special Education and Related<br/>Services</u> .....  | 6   |
| III.  ARGUMENT .....  | 8   |
| A. <u>California’s Legislature Enacted Section 56041 Within<br/>a Legal Framework that Overlooked Education for<br/>Children Incarcerated in County Jails and Perpetuated<br/>this Omission in Subsequent, Pertinent Additions to<br/>California’s Special Education Laws</u> .....   | 8   |
| B. <u>Assuming Section 56041 Applies to Children<br/>Incarcerated in County Jails, Direct Access to These<br/>Children is Meaningless Without Statutorily Mandated<br/>Interagency Agreements that Ensure Full Compliance<br/>with the IDEA and California’s Special Education<br/>Laws</u> .....   | 15  |
| C. <u>Assuming Section 56041 Applies to Children<br/>Incarcerated in County Jails, Contracting for Another<br/>Public Agency to Provide the Special Education<br/>Would Be Futile Absent a Legislative Mandate that<br/>Ensures Full Compliance with Special Education Laws<br/>and Holds the Contracting Agency Equally<br/>Responsible for Compliance</u> ..... | 24  |
| IV.  CONCLUSION .....   | 30  |
| V.   CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT .....  | 30  |

**EXHIBIT A** ..... **EX - 1**

**PROOF OF SERVICE**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Eu v. Chacon</i>  |       |
| (1976) 16 Cal.3d 465, 470 .....  | 13    |
| <i>Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. v. Garcia</i>                                |       |
| 669 F.3d 956, 962 (9th Cir. 2012) .....  | 1, 25 |
| <i>Lundgren v. Deukmejian</i>  |       |
| (1998) 45 Cal.3d 727, 735 .....  | 8     |
| <i>Orange County Dept. of Educ. v. California Dept. of Educ.</i>               |       |
| 668 F.3d 1052, 1057, fn. 5 (9th Cir. 2011) .....                               | 13    |
| <i>Stone Street Capital, LLC v. California State Lottery Com.</i>              |       |
| (2008) 165 Cal. App. 4th 109, 120 .....  | 11    |
| <i>Student v. Berkeley Unified Sch. Dist. and Albany Unified Sch. Dist.</i>    |       |
| No. 2003-1989 (Cal. Special Educ. Hearing Office, Nov. 6, 2003) .....          | 12    |
| <i>Educ. Rep. on Behalf of Student v. Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist., et al.</i> |       |
| OAH Case No. 2012061030 (Office of Admin. Hearings, Jul. 31, 2012)             |       |
| .....  | 29    |
| <i>Varian Medical Systems Inc. v. Delfino</i>                                  |       |
| (2005) 35 Cal. 4th 180, 195 .....  | 13    |

### STATUTES

#### Individuals With Disabilities Education Act

|                                    |       |
|------------------------------------|-------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq. ....      | 3     |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c) .....          | 18    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d) .....          | 18    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A) .....    | 18    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1401(9) .....          | 18    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1401(19) .....         | 7     |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1401(26) .....         | 6     |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1401(29) .....         | 5     |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412 .....             | 4, 19 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) .....    | 6     |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(B) .....    | 6     |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3) .....       | 21    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A) .....    | 19    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(11)(C) .....   | 20    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414 .....             | 4, 19 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(12) .....      | 7, 16 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(2)(A) .....    | 8     |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(7)(A)(i) ..... | 21    |

|                                    |       |
|------------------------------------|-------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(7)(A)(ii)..... | 21    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(7)(B).....     | 21    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415.....              | 4, 19 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(b).....           | 29    |

California Education Code

|                                      |   |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| Ed. Code, §§ 1900-1909.5 .....       | 1   |
| Ed. Code, § 1900 .....               | 9, 25   |
| Ed. Code, § 1905 .....               | 9, 10   |
| Ed. Code, § 1906 .....               | 9, 10, 25   |
| Ed. Code, § 1907 .....               | 9, 10, 25   |
| Ed. Code, § 35160 .....              | 11  |
| Ed. Code, §§ 41840-41841.8 .....     | 1   |
| Ed. Code, § 48200 .....              | 8   |
| Ed. Code, § 48204 .....              | 8   |
| Ed. Code, § 48204, subd. (a) .....   | 3   |
| Ed. Code, § 52514 .....              | 1   |
| Ed. Code, § 56001, subd. (f).....    | 20  |
| Ed. Code, § 56026.3 .....            | 7   |
| Ed. Code, § 56027 .....              | 14  |
| Ed. Code, § 56028.5 .....            | 25  |
| Ed. Code, § 56031, subd. (a) .....   | 5   |
| Ed. Code, § 56031, subd. (b) .....   | 5   |
| Ed. Code, § 56031, subd. (c) .....   | 5   |
| Ed. Code, § 56032 .....              | 6   |
| Ed. Code, § 56040 .....              | 9   |
| Ed. Code, § 56040, subd. (b) .....   | 9   |
| Ed. Code, § 56041 .....              | A-3, 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 24, 25, 27, 30 |
| Ed. Code, § 56043 .....              | 22  |
| Ed. Code, § 56150 .....              | 14  |
| Ed. Code, § 56195 .....              | 13  |
| Ed. Code, § 56195 et seq. ....       | 14  |
| Ed. Code, § 56195.1, subd. (d) ..... | 13  |
| Ed. Code, § 56205 et seq. ....       | 14  |
| Ed. Code, § 56205, subd. (a) .....   | 14  |
| Ed. Code, § 56205, subd. (b)(2)..... | 14  |
| Ed. Code, § 56325 .....              | 22  |
| Ed. Code, § 56344 .....              | 22  |
| Ed. Code, § 56345 .....              | 6   |
| Ed. Code, § 56361 .....              | 20, 23  |
| Ed. Code, § 56363, subd. (a) .....   | 5   |
| Ed. Code, § 56363, subd. (b) .....   | 6   |
| Ed. Code, § 56366 .....              | 26  |

|                                    |            |
|------------------------------------|------------|
| Ed. Code, § 56366, subd. (a) ..... | 26         |
| Ed. Code, § 56369 .....            | 24, 25, 26 |
| Ed. Code, § 56501 .....            | 29         |

**California Government Code**

|                          |    |
|--------------------------|----|
| Gov. Code, § 7587 .....  | 16 |
| Gov. Code, § 23013 ..... | 10 |
| Gov. Code, § 26605 ..... | 10 |
| Gov. Code, § 95009 ..... | 16 |

**California Penal Code**

|                           |    |
|---------------------------|----|
| Pen. Code, § 4000 .....   | 10 |
| Pen. Code, § 4018.5 ..... | 10 |

**REGULATIONS**

**Code of Federal Regulations**

|                                 |    |
|---------------------------------|----|
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.2 .....         | 6  |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.17 .....        | 18 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.39 .....        | 5  |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.43 .....        | 5  |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.102(a)(2) ..... | 7  |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.125 .....       | 21 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.507 .....       | 29 |

**California Code of Regulations**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030 .....           | 17 |
| Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 3000 .....            | 16 |
| Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 3001, subd. (p) ..... | 18 |

**CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT**

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(c) ..... | 30  |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(c) ..... | 30  |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f) ..... | A-1 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| 58 Cal. Jur. (3d ed. 2012), Statutes, § 112, p. 528 .....  | 8 |
| 71 Fed. Reg. 46686 (Aug. 14, 2006) .....   | 7 |
| California Supreme Court Order filed March 28, 2012, in <i>Los Angeles Unified School District v. Michael Garcia</i> 2012 Cal. LEXIS 2948, granting request in <i>Los Angeles Unified School District v. Michael Garcia</i> , 669 F.3d 956, 958 (9th Cir 2012) ..... | 1 |

“Education Code Sections Contained in Assembly Bill 2773,” p. 2 [from  
State Archives Senate Education Committee file, AB 2773, 1992] .....12  
Sen. Rep. No. 105-17, 1st Session (1997) .....7
